
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686463
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Cabinet Member for Children and Families
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 27th April, 2016
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, 

CW11 1HZ

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Proposed School Expansions Crewe  (Pages 1 - 70)

To consider proposals for the expansion of Monks Coppenhall Community Primary School, 
Hungerford Primary Academy and the Wistaston Academy Trust.





1

PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT
Date of Meeting: 27 April 2016

Report of: Kath O’Dwyer, Executive Director- Children’s Services/Deputy CEO

Subject/Title: Proposed School Expansions - Crewe

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham,  Children and Families 

1. Report Summary

1.1. As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has a 
statutory duty to ensure  a sufficiency of school places for children resident in its area. 
An analysis of the latest pupil forecasts identified the need to provide additional 
primary school places in Crewe in response to increasing pupil populations. The data 
produced indicates the need for an extra 420 school places (reception to year 6) 
which, if agreed, would provide 60 more reception class places in this area.

1.2. This decision paper seeks Portfolio Holder permission to support the proposals made 
by the governing bodies/academy trusts to expand their schools from 420 to 630 
places for implementation in 2017 in response to this Local Authority identified forecast 
shortfall.

1.3. This paper explains the rationale for the proposed change and reports on the feedback 
received during consultation, which took place between 25 February and 25 March.  

2    Recommendation

2.1 That approval is given to:

 Support the proposal made by the Monks Coppenhall Community Primary 
School Governing Body to expand the school from 420 places (2FE) to 630 
(3FE) places providing an additional 210 pupil places to commence during the 
academic year 2017-2018

 Support the proposal made by Hungerford Primary Academy to expand the 
school from 420 places (2FE) to 630 (3FE) places providing an additional 210 
pupil places to commence during the academic year 2017-2018

 To inform the Wistaston Academy Trust that their proposal to expand the 
school from 420 places (2FE) to 630 (3FE) places cannot be supported on this 
occasion and the reasons for this. 

3 Reasons For Recommendations
3.1 This recommendation is made on the basis of the outcomes of the consultation 

exercise (Appendix 1), which includes Hungerford Primary Academy and Wisaston 
Academy pupil feedback (Appendix 1.1) and Monks Coppenhall pupil feedback as 
Appendix 1.2, together with a review of the latest data, which has included the 
October 2015 based interim pupil forecasts,  the location of schools with forecast 
spare capacity and new housing development in the area as set out in Appendix 2. 
Consideration has been given to particular concerns, namely the impact of expansion 



2

on the future viability of schools with vacancies and the proximity of Crewe schools to 
planned housing development. 

3.2 This analysis has informed this recommendation, which is that the solution to the 
forecast need for Crewe must be met by expansion of the two schools located in the 
north of the town – Monks Coppenhall Community Primary School and Hungerford 
Primary Academy. This would ensure that there is sufficient capacity to mitigate the 
impact of approved new housing development in this area of the town and allowing 
schools with vacancies forecast over the planning period to meet the demand for 
school places in the south of the town.

3.3 Meetings were held between 29 and 31 March with the headteachers and 
representatives of governors of the three schools to provide an overview of the 
responses from the consultation and next steps. The data produced in relation to the 
latest new housing development pupil yields was shared. For two of the three schools, 
guidance issued by the Department for Education in relation to the expansion of an 
existing academy  was also shared to facilitate discussion about the requirements for 
making changes to funding agreements.

Consultation Feedback Summary

3.4 Consultation has been undertaken as a partnership arrangement between the Local 
Authority and the governing bodies/academy trusts of Hungerford Primary Academy,  
Monks Coppenhall Primary and Wistaston Academy. The consultation document 
(Appendix 3) has been published on the Local Authority’s website with governing 
bodies/academy trusts invited to link to this on the schools’ own websites. Consultees 
are listed in Appendix 4.

3.5 A total of 183 respondents participated in the consultation exercise. 

Respondents Number
Local Councillor 3
Local resident/other 28
Neighbouring school 50
Governor Hungerford 3
Governor St Mary's 2
Governor Wistaston
[...]
to new housing,  proximity 
to existing schools and future viability of schools with vacancies, and parking and 
highways issues. Recommendation was also made that consideration should be given 
to the establishment of a new school. This feedback has been fully considered and a 
summary of the outcome of this investigation is set out below.

Objection 1 – Future Viability of Schools with Vacancies

3.18 The feedback received shows that the majority of the concerns raised about the 
proximity of schools with vacancies to the three expansion proposals relate to the 
proposal to expand Wisaston Academy, with 36 objections on this basis, compared 
with 21 for Monks Coppenhall Community Primary and 21 for Hungerford Primary 
Academy.  

3.19 The latest forecasts, as set out in the table below, show the schools in Crewe that are 
forecast to have spare capacity based on existing patterns of parental preference. The 
schools are shown by locality, which illustrates that the majority of the spare capacity 
by 2020 is forecast to be towards the south of Crewe with 87% (193/222) being in this 
area. A map is attached as Appendix 5 to illustrate the location of the schools.

Pupil Forecasts – Spare Capacity

Primary School Locality Net 
Cap 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Edleston Crewe South 210 4 8 10 13 15
Gainsborough Crewe South 420 7 15 21 24 25
St Mary's Catholic Crewe South 630 43 62 85 107 110
Vine Tree Crewe South 210 4 6 9 11 13
Wistaston Academy Crewe South 420 20 13 14 16 13
Wistaston Church Lane Crewe South 420 3 7 11 14 17

Brierley Crewe North 210 3 1 3 5 5
St Michael's Crewe North 420 23 17 20 23 24

Total 2,940 107 129 173 213 222

Source: October 2015 Based Interim Pupil Forecasts



6

3.20 On the basis of this assessment, the preferred proposals would be those submitted by 
Hungerford Primary Academy and Monks Coppenhall Community Primary.

3.21 By comparison, the schools which are forecast to be oversubscribed based on current 
patterns of parental preference are all located within the north of Crewe, as shown 
below. On the basis of the latest pupil forecasts, there are no schools in this locality 
with spare capacity.

Pupil Forecasts - Oversubscribed Schools

Primary School Locality Net 
Cap 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Beechwood Crewe North 315 -33 -42 -46 -46 -53
Hungerford Academy Crewe North 420 7 1 -1 -6 -10
Leighton Academy Crewe North 420 -65 -76 -85 -98 -115
Mablins Lane Crewe North 525 -6 -24 -19 -24 -30
Monks Coppenhall Crewe North 420 -6 -39 -59 -73 -87
Underwood West Crewe North 432 -16 -28 -36 -47 -58
Total 2532 -119 -208 -246 -294 -353 

Source: October 2015 Based Interim Pupil Forecasts

3.22 On the basis of this assessment, the preferred proposals would, once again, be those 
submitted by Hungerford Primary Academy and Monks Coppenhall Community 
Primary.

Objection 2 - Housing Development – Proximity 

3.23 The feedback received shows that the other main concerns were related to the 
proximity of schools to planned new housing development. The majority of responses 
expressing this concern relate to the proposal for Wisaston Academy, with 36 
objections on this basis, compared with 21 for Monks Coppenhall Community Primary 
and 21 for Hungerford Primary Academy.  

3.24 A map showing the location of new housing development is attached as Appendix 6. 
By collating all of the new housing developments considered in this process; and 
ranking these by their estimated pupil yields and school catchment areas, this also 
indicates that the majority (81%) of need due to new housing is located within the north 
of the town, as shown in the table below.



7

Housing Development - Proximity

Catchment School Locality Sum of Pupil Yields
Monks Coppenhall Crewe North 183
Hungerford Academy Crewe North 93
Mablins Lane/Leighton Crewe North 65
Underwood West Crewe North 21
Beechwood Crewe North 12
St Michael’s Academy Crewe North 5
Brierley Crewe North 3
Mablins Lane Crewe North 3
Crewe North Total 385

Edleston Primary
[...]
tation

10    Access to Information/Bibliography

 School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013 

 Making significant changes to an existing academy

 School Admissions Code (2014)

11     Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:
Name: Barbara Dale
Designation: School Admissions and Organisation Manager
Tel No: 01270 686392      E-mail: Barbara.dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/3110/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/3110/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/making-significant-changes-to-an-existing-academy
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-admissions-code--2




Consultation Outcomes Appendix 1

 Do you support the proposed expansion?
CONNECTION  Hungerford

Academy 
monks

coppenhall 
 Wistaston
Academy 

Comments 

local councillor Yes Yes No View As both a Cheshire East Councillor and Town Councillor for this area i.e. Crewe East I am very
familar with both schools.  In my opinion both schools are excellent and engage with the
community.  Staff and teaching are again very good however if both schools are to be expanded
we need to see something done about traffic congestion and parent parking.  Both schools have
their existing problems with parking issues and these cannot be ignored and solutions have to
be provided particularly as the schools may be growing in the future not least due to the
increased housing developments in their areas.

local councillor Yes Yes Yes -
Staff member wistaston N/A N/A Yes Lots of good quality land that will accomadate the children. Good road access.
Staff member wistaston N/A N/A Yes Will benefit the whole community.
Staff member wistaston No No Yes This is an outstanding school
staff member wistaston N/A N/A Yes -
staff member wistaston N/A N/A Yes -
staff member wistaston N/A N/A Yes -
staff member wistaston N/A N/A Yes -
staff member wistaston N/A N/A Yes -
staff me
[...]
nless changes are agreed.





Appendix 3

Mark Bayley
Head of Service – Achievement and School Improvement
Cheshire East Borough Council
Westfields, Sandbach 
Cheshire  
CW11 1HZ         February 2016

                         

CONSULTATION DOCUMENT

CREWE PRIMARY SCHOOL 
EXPANSION PROPOSALS 

Consultation 
25 February - 25 March



Introduction

The Local Authority has a statutory duty to provide sufficient school places for children 
resident in its area. An analysis of the latest pupil forecasts has identified the need to 
provide additional primary school places in Crewe in response to increasing pupil 
populations. The data produced indicates the need for an extra 420 school places 
(reception to year 6) which, if agreed, would provide 60 more reception class places from 
September 20171. The Local Authority has therefore considered the current capacity of 
schools in Crewe and their potential for expansion using each school’s site information.  
This identified three schools that could potentially be expanded, as shown in the table 
below. Following discussions with the Local Authority, the governing bodies/academy 
trusts, as shown in Table 1 below, have considered the need for extra school places in 
the area and have resolved to publish expansion proposals for their schools.

Table 1 –  Expansion proposals

Feedback your views….

Before any decisions can be taken on which expansion proposals should be progressed, 
the Local Authority, together in partnership with the academy trust and governing body 
proposers, would like to hear your views. All feedback received during the consultation 
period will be considered before decisions are taken on whether to proceed with a 
proposal. 

It is important to note that the Local Authority has identified the need for an 
additional 420 places for September 2017 and will consider all feedback received 
before deciding which of the three proposals it will support. We therefore urge you 
to consider the information pre
[...]
he only options that could 
potentially be progressed on this basis could be the expansion of Leighton Academy, to 
increase the school by 210 school places and a new school, for example a new faith 
Academy providing 210 places. These were supported by the group as viable options, 
subject to the Local Authority being able to secure additional land necessary, which was 
essential to the viability of both options.  

Leighton Academy

Situated to the north of the town centre, Leighton Academy was built in1953 and was 
completely remodelled in 1994. Further refurbishment has taken place since and the 
school now operates as a 2 form of entry (FE) primary school with a separate building 
housing the nursery unit.

Leighton Primary Academy is a successful school having an “Outstanding” Ofsted 
classification in May 201.

The school has a reception class admission limit of 60 pupils. The number of 
preferences received each year for places in the reception class is shown in the table 
below:

Table 10 – Leighton Academy Parent Preference Data

Year of Entry 2013 2014 2015
First Preferences 94 117 114
Total Preferences 166 223 188

Due to a shortfall in capacity in Crewe in recent years, Leighton Academy has 
accommodated two bulge years facilitated by temporary ‘mobile’ classrooms. This was 
an interim solution provided by the Local Authority pending further investigation into the 
deliverability of a permanent expansion at the school. This has provided an additional 30 
pupil places for 2014 and 2015 entry.

Whilst the expansion of Leighton Academy meets the criteria set by the Local Authority 
of being a popular and successful school, an assessment of the school has shown that 
permanent expansion cannot be achieved in the short term due to school site 
restrictions. Additional land is required to mitigate the impact on playing field space 
caused by a physical enlargement of the building and therefore this school does not 
provide a viable option for 2017. Further assessment will continue to assess its suitability 
for expansion in the future to mitigate the impact of new housing development in the 
area. 

New Faith School

The Diocese of Shrewsbury and the Diocese of Chester have expressed an interest 
through the Local Authority’s School Organisation Strategy Group in a new faith school 
in Crewe. However, the lack of availability of suitable land holdings in the area means 
that this option is not viable at this stage, but can inform discussions on any future need 
in Crewe.



Crewe Reception Class Admissions

In response to a shortfall in pupil places in Crewe in recent years (2012-2015) 5 schools 
have already been expanded.  This has provided an extra 42 reception class places and 
294 places overall (reception to year 6). The 780 reception class places now available in 
the 14 Crewe primary schools is still low compared with the number of children resident 
in the combined catchment areas of the schools, as shown in the table below: 

Table 11 – Reception Data
 

Year Total Reception Places Total  Reception Aged Children
2012 738 836
2013 770 794
2014 770 896
2015 780 871

Local Authority Funding for School Expansions

The proposed expansions, if approved, will be funded through basic need capital grant 
and section 106 contributions.  Basic need funding is provided to local authorities to 
support their capital requirement for providing new pupil places by expanding existing 
maintained schools, free schools or academies, and by establishing new schools. 
Section 106 education funding contributions are those agreed with new housing 
developers specifically to fund the additional pupil places needed due to the new 
development. 

Desktop analysis has been carried out to identify budget figures for the proposals.  Full 
feasibility studies will be commissioned to identify more accurately the costs of 
implementation once a decision has been reached on which proposals to support post 
consultation. This detail will be in
[...]
School

Gainsborough Primary 
and Nursery School

Leighton Academy

Brierley 
Primary School

Monks Coppenhall 
Primary School

Hungerford 
Primary School

Underwood West 
Primary School

Mablins Lane 
Community 

Primary School

St Michael's 
Community Academy

Beechwood School

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014
Ordnance Survey 100049045 100049046

±
1:37,099

Crewe Planning Areas

Legend
! Primary School

Crewe North Planning Area
Crewe South Planning Area

Produced on 13.03.2015








	Agenda
	4 Proposed School Expansions Crewe
	Appendix 1 -ConsultationOutcomes
	Appendix 1.1 PupilFeedbackHungerfordAndWiastston
	Appendix 1.2  PupilFeedbackMonksCoppenhall
	Appendix 2 - Supporting Information
	Appendix 3 - ConsultationDocument
	Appendix 4 - Consultees List
	Appendix 5 - CreweNorthAndSouth
	Appendix 6 - CreweHousingDevelopments






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Families
held on Wednesday, 27th April, 2016 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors L Durham, Cabinet Member for Children and Families

Officers
Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Barbara Dale, School Admissions and Organisation Manager
Janine Smart, Capital and Land Development Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Symon Hall, Chair of Governors at Monks Coppenhall School, asked 
about the funding available for the school expansions. Janice Smart 
responded that there was sufficient funding allocated in the budget to 
cover the current proposals.

4 PROPOSED SCHOOL EXPANSIONS CREWE 

The Cabinet Member considered a report seeking permission to support 
the proposals made by governing bodies/academy trusts to expand their 
schools from 420 to 630 places for implementation in 2017 in response to 
an identified forecast shortfall in Crewe.

A consultation exercise had taken place between 25 February and 25 
March 2016 on proposals to expand three schools to which a 183 
responses were received. The responses were attached to the report as 
Appendix 1.  

Consideration had been given to the consultation responses and the 
issues raised, the impact of expansion on the future viability of schools 
with vacancies and the proximity of Crewe schools to planned housing 
development and this had informed the proposal that to meet the forecast 
need for school places in Crewe two schools located in the north of the 
town – Monks Coppenhall Community Primary School and Hungerford 



Primary Academy, should be expanded  to 630 places.  This would ensure 
that there was sufficient capacity to mitigate the impact of approved new 
housing development in this area of the town and allow schools with 
vacancies forecast over the planning period to meet the demand for 
school places in the south of the town.

RESOLVED:

1 That support be given to the proposal made by the Monks 
Coppenhall Community Primary School Governing Body to expand 
the school from 420 places (2FE) to 630 (3FE) places providing an 
additional 210 pupil places to commence during the academic year 
2017-2018.

2 That support be given to the proposal made by Hungerford Primary 
Academy to expand the school from 420 places (2FE) to 630 (3FE) 
places providing an additional 210 pupil places to commence 
during the academic year 2017-2018.

3 That the Wistaston Academy Trust be informed that their proposal 
to expand the school from 420 places (2FE) to 630 (3FE) places 
cannot be supported on this occasion and they be informed of the 
reasons for this decision. 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm

Councillor L Durham


